DPK
DPK 0.75 - 22 kW, 50/60 Hz, 1/3~
Service instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis

2. Identification 3
2.1 Nameplate 3
2.2 Type key 4
3. Tightening torques 5
4. Service tools 6
4.1 Standard tools 6
4.2 Torque tools 6
5. Dismantling 7
5.1 General information 7
5.2 Oil change 7
5.3 Removing impeller and pump housing 8
5.4 Removing shaft seals 9
5.5 Removing bearings 9
5.6 Removing cable 10
5.7 Removing stator 10
6. Assembly 11
6.1 Fitting stator 11
6.2 Fitting cable 11
6.3 Fitting bearings 13
6.4 Fitting shaft seals 13
6.5 Fitting impeller and pump housing 14
7. Fault finding 15
8. Components and material specification 16
8.1 DPK.10.50.075, DPK.10.50.15 and DPK.10.80.22 17
8.2 DPK.15.80.30 18
8.3 DPK.15.80.37, DPK.15.80.55, DPK.15.100.75,
DPK.20.100.110 and DPK.20.100.150 19
8.4 DPK.20.150.190 and DPK.20.150.220 20
8.5 DPK.V.65.80.15.2 and DPK.V.65.80.22.2 21
8.6 DPK.V.80.80.37.2 22
8.7 DPK.V.80.80.55.2 and DPK.V.80.80.75.2 23
8.8 DPK.V.65.80.15.4 and DPK.V.65.80.22.4 24
8.9 DPK.V.80.80.37.4, DPK.V.80.80.55.4 and
DPK.V.80.80.75.4 25
DANGER
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious personal injury.
WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious personal injury.
CAUTION
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate personal injury.
SIGNAL WORD
Description of hazard
Consequence of ignoring the warning.
- Action to avoid the hazard.
Observe these instructions for explosion-proof
products.
A blue or grey circle with a white graphical symbol
indicates that an action must be taken.
A red or grey circle with a diagonal bar, possibly with
a black graphical symbol, indicates that an action
must not be taken or must be stopped.
If these instructions are not observed, it may result in
malfunction or damage to the equipment.
Tips and advice that make the work easier.
2
E
n
g
li
s
h
 (
G
B
)
2. Identification
The nameplate is fitted to the top cover of the pump. Fix the extra
nameplate supplied with the pump at the installation site or keep
it in the cover of this booklet.
2.1 Nameplate

Pos. Description
1 Notified body
2 Type designation
3 Product number and serial number
4 Maximum head [m]
5 Enclosure class
6 Maximum installation depth [m]
7 Number of phases
8 Frequency [Hz]
9 Speed [min-1]
10 Weight [kg]
11 Rated voltage [V] Star
12 Rated voltage [V] Delta
13 Insulation class
14 Rated current [A] Star
15 Rated current [A] Delta
16 Motor input power P1 [kW]
17 Motor output power P2 [kW]
18 Power factor
19 Maximum liquid temperature [°C]
20 Maximum flow [l/s]
21 Production code (year/week)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 11 12 13 14 15
16
17
18
19
20
21
DK-8850 Bjerringbro Denmark
Type
Model
Hmax Qmax Tmax. :
P.c.
m l/s c
96
88
38
12
M
ad
e
in
 C
hi
na
Motor            ~           Hz   P1/P2                                kW
n min-1
Weight              kg A
AV
V
3
E
n
g
lis
h
 (G
B
)
2.2 Type key
* Exception: Code 075 = 0.75 kW.
** Only for 0.75 to 3.7 kW, except for 3.0 kW.
Code Example DPK .V .65 .80 .22 .S .4 .5 0D Z
DPK Drainage pump
[ ]
V
Impeller design
Semi open impeller
Vortex impeller
65
Free passage
Maximum solids size [mm]
80
Pump outlet
Nominal diameter of pump outlet port [mm]
22
Code for output power, P2
P2* = Code number from type designation / 10 [kW]
-
S
Equipment
Standard
With extra sensor**
2
4
Motor pole no.
2-pole motor
4-pole motor
5
6
Frequency
50 Hz
60 Hz
0D
1D
0E
1E
Voltage and starting method
380-415 V, DOL
380-415 V, Y/D
220-240 V, DOL
220-240 V, Y/D
Z Custom-built variant
4
E
n
g
li
s
h
 (
G
B
)
3. Tightening torques
Position numbers (refer to figures in sections 5. Dismantling and 6. Assembly).
THREAD-EZE, part number SV9997 (0.5 litre).
Gardolube L 6034, part number SV9995 (1 litre).
Rocol 22, part number RM2924 (1 kg).
Pos. Pump type Designation Dimension
Torque
[Nm]
Lubricant
All All O-rings Rocol
35 DPK Screw 25
60a All Screw 20
88 DPK.V Screw
M10 50
M12 75
105b All Socket-head screw 15
178
DPK.10.XX
DPK.15.XX (3.0 kW only) Screw
20
DPK.15-20.XX 25
DPK.V.65.80.15.2
DPK.V.65.80.22.2
Screw 20
DPK.V. others Screw 25
181a
DPK.10.XX
DPK.15.XX (3.0 kW only) Screw
12
DPK.15 -20.XX 25
DPK.V.65.80.15.2
DPK.V.65.80.22.2
Screw 12
DPK.V others Screw 25
182 All Socket-head screw 30
183
DPK.10.XX
DPK.15.XX (3.0 kW only) Screw
30
DPK.15 -20.XX 45
DPK.V.65.80.15.2
DPK.V.65.80.22.2
Screw 30
DPK.V others Screw 45
183b DPK.20.150.XX Screw 45
184
DPK.10.XX
Screw
30
DPK.15 -20.XX 45
DPK.V.65.80.15.2
DPK.V.65.80.22.2
Screw 30
DPK.V Screw 45
188
DPK.10.XX
Nut
55
DPK.15.XX (3.0 kW only) 60
DPK.15 -20.XX 70
DPK.V 55
188a
DPK.10.50.XX
Screw
25
DPK.15.XX 45
DPK.20.100.XX 30
DPK.20.150.XX 25
DPK.V.65.80.15.2
DPK.V.65.80.22.2
Screw 25
DPK.V Screw 45
190b DPK.20.150.XX
Screw
45
193 All 15